
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Roger Habgood (Vice-Chair), 

Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Marcia Hill, Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, 
Chris Morgan, Simon Nicholls, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 12th March, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 

5. 42/19/0053  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters following 
outline application 42/14/0069 for construction of the 
strategic infrastructure associated with the Western 
Neighbourhood, including the spine road and 
infrastructure roads; green infrastructure and ecological 
mitigation; strategic drainage, earth re-modelling works 
and associated retaining walls on land at 
Comeytrowe/Trull 
 

 

6. 3/26/19/016  (Pages 25 - 40) 

 Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, public open space, drainage and footpath 
works. Former Nursery Site, A39, Washford, Watchet, 
TA23 0NT 
 

 

7. 45/19/0024  (Pages 41 - 50) 

 Demolition of stables and erection of 2 No. detached 
dwellings with garages, parking and associated works at 
Bashford Stables, West Bagborough Road, West 
Bagborough (resubmission of 45/18/0019) 
 

 

8. Access to information - Exclusion of Press and Public   

  

During discussion of the following item(s) it may be 
necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution.  This 
decision may be required because consideration of this 
matter in public may disclose information falling within one of 
the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.  The Council will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Recommend that under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next 
item(s) of business on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).    
 

 

9. Tonedale Mills, Wellington  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 



 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with 
the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are
[...]
 and is fully accessible 
via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available 
across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and 
West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter. For further information about the meeting, please contact the 
Governance and Democracy Team via email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 02 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 20 February 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, John Hassall (In 
place of Simon Nicholls), Marcia Hill, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, 
Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Tracey Meadows (Democracy 
and Governance), Denise Grandfield and Rebecca Miller (Principal 
Planning Specialist) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mike Rigby 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

129.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nicholls, Tully and Wren 
 

130.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 9th and 30th 
January 2020 circulated with the agenda)  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 9th and 30th 
January 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Marcia Hill, seconded by Councillor Morgan 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

131.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Buller 24/19/0046 Ward Member Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles 42/19/0045 Known to 
objector  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

132.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 02 2020 

 

24/19/0046 Steve Godfrey 
(on behalf of 
Sarah Carter) 
 
Mark Jolliffe 
 
Celia Smith  
 
 
 
 
 
Colin Carter 
 
Andy Lehner 

Local 
Resident 
 
 
Local 
resident 
on behalf of 
North Curry 
Parish 
Council 
 
Local 
resident 
 
Developer 

Objecting 
 
 
 
Objecting 
 
Objecting 
 
 
 
 
 
Objecting 
 
Infavour  

42/19/0045 Rebecca Dunstan 
 
Philippa Hollins 
 
 
Mr – Edd Pearce 
 
Michael Bellamy  

Local 
Resident 
Local 
Resident 
 
EJFP 
Planning 
Transport 
Ltd (on 
behalf of 
applicant) 

Objecting 
 
Objecting 
 
 
Infavour 
 
Infavour 

Tree 
Preservation 
Order protects 
one Hornbeam 
tree that is 
growing as a 
street tree 
outside 12 The 
Avenue. 

Ben Whitworth Local 
Resident 

objecting 

 

133.   24/19/0046  
 
Erection of 1 No. bungalow with detached garage on land to the rear of 16 
Town Farm, North Curry 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with access to the site; 

 Concerns with the Visibility Splays; 

 Loss of the historic orchard; 

 The habitat that was removed cannot be replaced; 

 Garden grabbing; 

 Back land development; 

 No changes to the original application; 

 Overlooking; 

 Concerns with loss of privacy; 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 02 2020 

 

 No pedestrian foot path; 

 No street lighting; 

 No benefit to the village; 

 This area was of valuable green space; 

 Concerns with the loss of slow worms; 

 Previous reasons for refusal had been overcome; 
 
Comments from members included; 
 

 Concerns with the conflicting standing advice from Somerset County 
Council Highways; 

 Highway safety; 

 Concerns with the removal of the trees and Slow worms on the site; 

 Not an appropriate site for development; 

 Local residents knowledge needs to be taken into account; 

 Concerns that the S106 is being disregarded; 

 Cumulative impact of the site; 

 Concerns with access onto the site; 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation.  
 
That motion was lost 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Marcia Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons 
 

 Highway safety 

 Loss of Habitat 
 
The motion was carried 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Morgan left the Council Chamber  
 

134.   42/19/0045  
 
Outline application with all matters reserved, except access, for the 
erection of 1 No. dwelling on land to the North West of Applecombe 
Cottage, Wild Oak Lane, Trull (resubmission of 42/19/0022) 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns for pedestrian safety; 

 Traffic issues; 

 Concerns for the Badgers on site; 

 The application complies with Policies; 

 There were no material changes to the application; 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 02 2020 

 

 No recorded collisions were recorded on Wild Oak Lane; 

 This was a sustainable location for a new home; 

 Access issues 

 No passing places in the lane; 
 

Comments by members included; 
 

 Access issues; 

 Concerns with the increased vehicle movement; 

 The application falls within the settlement limit of Trull; 

 Highway safety issues; 

 The professional opinion of officers needed to be taken into account for 
this development; 

 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Marcia Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED 
 
The motion was lost 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED 
 
The motion was carried 
 
At this point in the meeting the committee took a short break. 
 

135.   Tree Preservation Order 12 The Avenue, Taunton  
 
The Tree Preservation Order protects one Hornbeam tree that is growing as 
a street tree outside 12 The Avenue. 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that the tree roots were causing progressive damage to the 
drains in the Avenue; 

 The other trees in the Avenue did not have a TPO on them; 

 The trees were inappropriate for the area due to their size and shape and 
they were still growing; 

 The wrong cultivar of hornbeam was chosen for this area; 
 

Comments by members included; 
 

 There was no evidence that the tree was causing damage to the nearest 
property; 

 The trees were a valuable part of the community and in a Conservation 
area; 

 Concerns with the impact of the tree roots on the public pavement; 

 We need to work with Somerset County Council to manage the control of 
these trees; 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 02 2020 

 

 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Marcia Hill seconded a motion for the 
Tree Preservation Order to be confirmed with a note for the Tree Officer to work 
with Somerset County Council and the residents to come up with a regime to 
mitigate damage to properties by the trees; 
 
The motion was carried 
 

136.   Latest appeals and decisions received Lodged  
 
One decision and one new appeal had been received, which were read at the 
meeting;  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 4.06 pm) 
 
 

Page 9





42/19/0053

 TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LTD, BOVIS HOMES LTD, SUMMERFIELD
DEVELOPMENTS (SW) LTD

Application for approval of reserved matters following outline application
42/14/0069 for construction of the strategic infrastructure associated with the
Western Neighbourhood, including the spine road and infrastructure roads;
green infrastructure and ecological mitigation; strategic drainage, earth
re-modelling works and associated retaining walls on land at
Comeytrowe/Trull

Location: STREET RECORD, COMEYTROWE RISE, TAUNTON

Grid Reference: 320033.123276 Reserved Matters
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 1 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 2 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 3 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 4 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 5 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 6 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 7 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 8 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 9 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 10 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 11 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 12 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 13 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 14 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 15 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 16 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 17 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 18 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 19 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 20 of 22)
(A3) DrNo edp 782_d161a Plan EDP 1 Tree Protection Plan (Sheet 21 of 22)
[...]
s built
on or otherwise interfered with.

3. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
entered into pre-application discussions to enable the grant of planning
permission.

Page 15



Proposal
Reserved matters approval is sought, in part, for the strategic infrastructure
associated with the Western Neighbourhood only, in accordance with the approved
Phasing Plan, and includes the spine road and infrastructure roads; green
infrastructure and ecological mitigation; strategic drainage, earth re-modelling works
and associated retaining walls.

Plans show the layout of the western part of the principle road, which travels from
the approved site access, bridging Comeytrowe Lane and the Garrington Stream, to
a point roughly half way between the consented access points into the site from the
A38 and Honiton Road.  Spurs off this primary route will provide access to later
phases.  Layout of some secondary roads to the north-west of the site are included
in this submission, where the first residential phase is to be situated (covered by
concurrent application 42/20/0006).

Green infrastructure is proposed, to include a network of strategic open spaces
incorporating a number of features including ecological mitigation, allotments and
space for children’s play.  Strategic drainage of the site is proposed in the form of a
Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SUD's), many of which are incorporated into
the proposed green infrastructure network. 

Due to the topography of the site, earthworks are proposed in order to re-profile the
site to deliver residential build-platforms with the ground at gradients of
approximately 1:12, in accordance with the approved Phasing Plan.  A number of
retaining walls are proposed in relation to this.

Since submission additional sections have been sought and provided. These
demonstrate the potential siting of development within the residenti
[...]
e west and settlement areas of
Comeytrowe to the northeast. A number of Public Rights of Way and historic lanes
cross the site connecting the scattered farms in the west to residential settlements of
Trull and Comeytrowe in the east.

Relevant Planning History
Ref. 42/14/0069 - Outline planning permission with all matters reserved (except
access) for a residential and mixed use urban extension at Comeytrowe/Trull to
include up to 2,000 dwellings, up to 5.25ha of employment land, 2.2ha of land for a
primary school, a mixed use local centre and a 300 space ‘park and bus’ facility.
Approved 8 August 2019.

Ref. 42/20/0006 - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline
application 42/14/0069, for the erection of 70 dwellings, including the appearance,
hard and soft landscaping, layout and scale, car parking including garages, internal
access roads, footpaths and circulation areas, public open space and drainage with
associated infrastructure and engineering works (Phase 1a Parcel H1b) on land at
Comeytrowe/Trull.  Concurrent application still under consideration.

Consultation Responses

BISHOP’S HULL PARISH COUNCIL – Objection:-
- Spine Road should be constructed in full as part of phase one.
- School should be built alongside the first residential phase.
- 2014 Flood Risk Assessment is inadequate, a new survey should be required.

COMEYTROWE PARISH COUNCIL – No response received.

TRULL PARISH COUNCIL – Objection:-
- Application was submitted prior to discharge of Conditions 3-6. 
- Documentation is incomplete or absent.
- Infrastructure layout prejudices design of future housing layout.
- Environemntal Impact Assessment should have been carried out.
- Flood survey is out of date.
- Details of construction traffic management have not been submitted.
- SuDS system is unacceptable.
- Inadequate consultation.
- Plans for footways and cycleways conform only to the minimum Somerset
standards and not emerging national standards.
- Cannot determine appropri
[...]
n which will be
provided to the committee. 

Ecology (Conditions 18, 19, 20 & 21)
A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), Landscape and
Ecological Management Plan (LEMP), updated species surveys and Lighting
Strategy to satisfy Conditions 18, 19, 20 & 21 have been submitted alongside the
reserved matters application, but are not required to be determined concurrently.
Somerset Ecology Services have provided detailed comments on the submitted
documents in response to which the applicant has revised the documentation.  An
update will be provided to the committee. 

Conclusion   
The principle of development of an urban extension on this site, together with
access connection to the existing road network and principle drainage issues, was
agreed with the outline planning permission. The reserved matters application
accurately reflects and builds upon the outline approval.

The proposal provides supporting infrastructure including a significant amount of
green infrastructure to support the development of this urban extension.  It would
provide a suitable framework within which to develop the following phases of
residential, commercial and employment development and will deliver the spine

Page 23



road, providing early access to the primary school site, enabling the delivery of the
school alongside the housing.  The delivery of the urban extension will make a
significant contribution towards meeting housing needs in Taunton and the wider
council area.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Ursula Fay

Page 24



Application No: 3/26/19/016 
Parish Old Cleeve 
Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Case Officer: Alex Lawrey 
Grid Ref  
Applicant Acorn Developments (SW) Ltd. 

 
 

Proposal Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, public open space, drainage and footpath 
works 
 

Location Former Nursery Site, A39, Was
[...]
equires a condition for additional details and 
necessary re-consultation with the LLFA and Wessex Water to ensure that any 
groundworks do not impact on existing mains water supplies and that the culverting 
works are acceptable and that sufficient management and maintenance systems are 
in place for its continuing operation.  

Page 39



 
 
Other matters 
 
The Parish Council have objected to the scheme for various reasons cited above 
related to highways, lack of pedestrian access and other matters. They have also 
requested that the application is called into committee and asked for a reduction in 
the scale of development. These comments were made before the proposal was 
revised to reduce the number of dwellings. Other matters raised are discussed 
above. Two letters of objection were received, the matters raised are also discussed 
above. 
 
Conclusion 
 
This application departs from the original outline consent and has taken a new 
approach to delivering open market housing at the site from that envisaged under 
permission 3/26/14/026. However with a legal link to the Huish Mews site it would be 
possible to ensure policy-compliant provision of affordable housing at the two sites. 
The issues initially highlighted by the County ecologist have been addressed in 
revised drawings through the creation of a wildlife buffer zone to the peripheries of 
the site, and no further objections raised by him, subject to requested conditions. 
Provided that any decision is subject to a suitable legal agreement under section 106 
of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act, and the conditions as cited above are 
included with any permission granted, the application is recommended for approval. 
 
In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and 
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 40



45/19/0024

MR & MRS D NURCOMBE

Demolition of stables and erection of 2 No. detached dwellings with garages,
parking and associated works at Bashford Stables, West Bagborough Road,
West Bagborough (resubmission of 45/18/0019)

Location: BASHFORD STABLES, WEST BAGBOROUGH ROAD, WEST
BAGBOROUGH, TAUNTON, TA4 3EF

Grid Reference: 317122.133425 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

The above application was recommended for refusal and a
decision was issued on 3 March 2020.

However under the Somerset West and Taunton Council Scheme
of Delegation the application should have been reported to
Planning Committee for consideration and determination as letters
of support were received from West Bagborough Parish Council
and 14 local residents.

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 In consideration of the above assessment, it can be concluded that planning
permission should be refused. The proposed dwellings by reason of their
size, design and height would be out of scale with the traditional housing in
the area, appearing incongruous in this edge of the settlement location and
would therefore detract from the character of the conservation area contrary
to policies CP8 and DM1d of the Core Strategy and policies D7 a & b of the
Site Allocations and Development Management Plan, The National Design
Guide 2019, and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires that 'special attention shall be
paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or
appearance of that area'.

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council works in a positive and pro-active way with applicants and looks

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



for solutions to enable the grant of planning permission. However in this case
the applicant was unable to satisfy the key policy test and as such the
application has been refused.

Proposal

The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of stables and

[...]
therefore
detract from the character of the conservation area contrary to policies CP8 and
DM1d of the Core Strategy and policies D7 a & b of the Site Allocations and
Development Management Plan, The National Design Guide 2019, and Section 72
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires
that “special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the
character or appearance of that area”.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Abigail James

Page 49





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 42/19/0053
	6 3/26/19/016
	Consultation Responses
	Representations Received
	Planning Policy Context

	7 45/19/0024
	9 Tonedale Mills, Wellington



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 03 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 12 March 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Sue Buller, Marcia Hill, Mark Lithgow, 
Simon Nicholls, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, 
Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Tracey Meadows (Democracy 
and Governance), Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Alex 
Lawrey, Jo O'Hara, Ursula Fay and Abigail James 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

137.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Aldridge and Morgan 
 

138.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 20th February 
2020 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20th February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Habgood, seconded by Councillor Marcia Hill 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

139.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

42/19/0053 Tack Member Personal Did not take part in 
the vote 

Cllr Marcia Hill 42/19/0053 One of the 
speakers was 
known to Cllr Hill 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Nicholls 42/19/0053 Ward Member 
for Comeytrowe 

Personal Spoke and did not 
take part in the 
debate or vote 

Cllr C Palmer 3/26/19/0024 Is known to the Personal Did not take part in 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 03 2020 

 

applicant the debate or vote 

Cllr L Whetlor 42/19/0053 One of the 
speakers was 
known to Cllr 
Whetlor  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

140.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

42/19/0053 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3/26/19/016 
 
 
45/19/0024 

Cllr J Hunt 
Cllr S Nicholls 
Cllr H Farbahi 
Cllr A 
Wedderkopp 
Cllr S Wakefield 
 
Mr A Kent 
 
Mrs S Grant 
Mr A Sawyer 
Mr M Ginger 
 
 
 
Ms C 
Warburton 
Ms J 
Wooldridge 
Mr T Smith 
 
Mr B Larcombe 
 
 
 
 
Tessa Dean 
 
 
Mr A Paul 
 

Mr L Turner  
 
Mr M Thomas 
Ms R Randell 
 
Mr C Richie 
Mr M January 
Mr D Nurcombe 
Mr I Hayter 
Mr P Harwood 
Mr H Gresswell 
 

Ward Member 
Ward Member 
Ward Member 
 
 
 
 
On Behalf of 
Trull PC 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
On behalf of 
the Taunton 
Area Cycling 
Campaign 
Local Resident 
 
On behalf of 
Trull PC 
On behalf of 
Trull PC 
Chair of 
Comeytrowe 
PC 
Local Resident 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of 
the applicant 
Applicant 
Planning 
Agent 
 
 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Infavour 
Infavour 
 
 
Objection 
Objection 
 
Infavour 
Infavour 
Infavour 
Infavour 
Infavour 
Infavour 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 03 2020 

 

 
 
 
 

 

141.   42/19/0053  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters following outline application 
42/14/0069 for construction of the strategic partnership infrastructure 
associated with the Western Neighbourhood, including the spine road and 
infrastructure roads; green infrastructure and ecological mitigation; 
strategic drainage, earth re-modelling works and associated retaining walls 
on land at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Flooding issues and run off on site; 

 The application was not yet ready to be approved; 

 Concerns with the negative impact on neighbouring properties; 

 Green buffer zone was needed to mitigate impact; 

 Concerns with the road layout; 

 Bio diversity issues; 

 Concerns with the loss of habitat; 

 Concerns with the loss of hedgerows; 

 Concerns that there had not being a mitigation statement since 2013; 

 Concerns for the Dormice on site; 

 Concerns that the application would increase car dependency and cause 
gridlock on a main arterial road; 

 How will the design integrate with the new road network; 

 Concerns with the cycling and walking infrastructure; 

 A good suds scheme was needed on the site; 

 A Masterplan was needed; 

 No mention of the Neighbourhood Plan, Community Involvement or 
Secondary School; 

 This application would double the population of Trull/Comeytrowe; 

 Concerns that Affordable Housing allocation had been reduced to 17%; 

 No climate change was taken into account; 

 Concerns with the Bus Lane; 

 Onsite water storage; 

 Concerns that Dipford Road would become a rat run; 

 Concerns that this application has not been updated since 2014; 
 
Comments by members included; 
 

 Flooding issues; 

 Ecological mitigation issues; 

 Concerns that the Spine Road will not be implemented until a later date; 

 A cycle path was needed on the A38; 

 Concerns with the relocation of Dormice on site; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 03 2020 

 

 Removal of Hedgerows; 

 The application was in Flood Zone 1; 

 Concerns with the discharge of surface water on the site; 

 Bat mitigation; 

 Concerns with the loss of Social Housing; 

 No involvement with the community; 

 This application complies with the NPPF; 
 
At this point in the meeting a 5 minute break was called for 
 

 Concerns with the layout and appearance; 
 
Councillor Coles proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED with amended conditions as per update sheet. 
 
Noted that Cllr Marcia Hill abstained and Cllr Habgood did not take part in the 
vote. 
 
The motion was carried 
 

142.   3/26/19/016  
 
Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated access, landscaping, public 
open space, drainage and footpath works. Former Nursery Site, A39, 
Washford, Watchet 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 There was a positive response from consultees; 

 Provisions for Wildlife had been made; 

 Local contractors were to be used for the application; 

 A new footpath would be created to link into the town;  

 The development would provide 3 additional homes for Washford; 

 The hedgerows along with the Oak Tree would be protected; 

 The new footpath would provide a safe route for cyclists; 
 
At this point in the meeting a half hour extension was called for. 
  
Comments from members included; 
 

 The development was sympathetic to the surrounding buildings; 

 Concerns with the access onto and from the site; 

 Flooding issues; 

 Concerns with who will maintain the wildlife buffer after 5 years; 

 Pleased to see that a brown field site is being used for this development; 

 Concerns with the speed limit on the road; 

 Concerns with the wildlife on the site; 

 Concerns with the lighting and surface on the footpath; 

 Would the footpath be of a sufficient width to allow wheelchair use; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 03 2020 

 

 
 
Councillor Coles proposed and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for the 
application to be Approved subject to legal agreement delegating powers to 
chief planning specialist; and discussions with the ecologist to ensure that all 
necessary planning conditions in relation to ecology are imposed. 
 
The motion was carried 
 
Noted that Cllr Palmer abstained from the vote 
 

143.   45/19/0024  
 
Demolition of stables and erection of 2 No. detached dwellings with 
garages, parking and associated works at Bashford Stables, West 
Bagborough Road, West Bagborough (resubmission of 45/18/0019) 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 The development was out of keeping with existing properties; 

 The site was not suitable due to its size; 

 The development would cause harm to the Conservation area; 

 This would set a precedent for back land developments; 

 This development would have no economic value for the village; 

 There was no evidence that more housing was needed in the village; 

 The village was changing in nature, extra housing was needed to 
encourage younger people back into the village; 

 The Parish Council did not have any objections to this development; 

 Younger children were needed in the village; 
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was called for. 
 

 This development would be constructed in local stone; 

 No impact on the village; 

 The site was suitable to develop; 

 The development did not impact on the Conservation area; 

 This was a sustainable development; 

 No objections from Somerset County Council; 

 No access issues; 
 

Comments made by members included; 
 

 The development was badly located (wrong houses in the wrong place); 

 The houses were too large for the existing plot; 

 Over development of the site; 
 
Councillor Marcia Hill propose and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per officer recommendation; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 03 2020 

 

The Motion was carried. 
 

144.   Access to information - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

145.   Tonedale Mills, Wellington  
 
Tonedale Mills, Wellington 
 
Comments from Members included; 
 
Councillor Whetlor left for this item 
 

 This was a national site of interest and Members needed to be fully behind 
this; 

 
Councillor Marcia Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for 
the recommendation to be approved. 
 
The motion was carried 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.24 pm) 
 
 


